considered worthy of being a constraint on reasonable design intent and outcome.  

• 7% of tree features were attributed an arboricultural rating of Very Low being generally 

defective trees that are unsuitable to retain in conjunction with site redevelopment and 

may be recommended for removal.  

6. One hundred and twenty three (123) trees were trees that had been previously identified in 

a biodiversity study undertaken by Biosis within the southern precinct in 2017 and were the 

basis of a subsequent Biosis report in 2018 that focused on scattered trees damaged 

during a major storm on 19 December 2017.

[...]

• It was found that 23 of these trees were either collapsed or no longer on site, 

presumably having collapsed and been cleaned up.  

• The remainder were either still viable or variously damaged or defective as a result of 

the storm and have low arboricultural values.  

7. One hundred and six (106) trees were recommended tree work and/or more regular re-

inspection including; 

• 2 trees recommended for High-priority work (within 4 months),  

• 60 trees recommended for Medium-priority work (within 12 months),  

• 44 trees recommended for Low-priority work (within 24 months).  

8. Two hundred and ninety one (291) trees were assessed for risk using the International 

Society of Arboriculture (ISA) Tree Risk Assessment method (TRAQ).  

• 98% of these trees had a Low risk rating.  

• Six (6) trees that were found to have a Moderate risk rating were either trees that had

[...]

LSIO 2 5 253 

VPO1 2 2 37 

NA 25   

Street tree 5 1 6 

Council tree 1   

South Total  531 181 9,048 

East SMO 118 42 632 

SMO, 52.17 46 13 204 

East total  164  55 836 

Grand Total  695 236 9,884 

5 Observations 

Tree population 

5.1 Nine hundred and seventeen (917) tree features were recorded within or adjacent to the 

combined Wallan South and Wallan East PSP study areas.  

• Within the Wallan South precinct (PSP1201.1) there were seven hundred and ten (710) 

features comprising;  

o 510 individual trees 

o 180 tree groups comprising approximately 8958 constituent trees.  

o 25 missing trees that had been previously identified in the 2018 tree damage 

survey completed by Biosis.  

• In the eastern precinct (PSP1201.2) there were two hundred and seven (207) features 

comprising;  

o 151 individual trees  

o 56 tree groups comprising approximately 926 constituent trees.  

The greatest concentration of trees were found in the southern precinct with more than 77% of 

all tree records within or adjacent to the precinct, primarily on the western escarpment.

[...]

towards Old Sydney Road on the western boundary.  

11.3 The Wallan East precinct (PSP1201.2) comprised 22 parcels of flat grassland spreading 

east from the Melbourne Sydney rail corridor between Wallan-Whittlesea Road, Epping-

Kilmore Road and Kelby Lane.   

11.4 Nine hundred and seventeen (917) tree features were assessed in total of which 681 were 

individual trees and 236 were tree groups comprising approximately 9,884 trees.  

• Five hundred and thirty (530) individual trees and 180 tree groups comprising 

approximately 8958 constituent trees were recorded across the southern

[...]

precinct. The greatest concentration of trees comprised primarily indigenous 

trees located on the western escarpment and adjacent to Old Sydney Road with 

generally sparse vegetation on the flat grasslands on the east side of Strathayre 

Creek. 

• One hundred and fifty one (151) individual trees and 56 tree groups comprising 

approximately 926 constituent trees were recorded across the eastern precinct. 

The greatest concentration of trees were associated with planted exotic 

vegetation primarily around house lots and driveways.